
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

STEPHEN P. BERZON (SBN 46540)
SCOTT A. KRONLAND (SBN 171693)
STACEY M. LEYTON (SBN 203827)
PEDER J. THOREEN (SBN 217081)
ANNE N. ARKUSH (SBN 254985)
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151
Facsimile: (415) 362-8064
sberzon@altshulerberzon.com
skronland@altshulerberzon.com
sleyton@altshulerberzon.com
pthoreen@altshulerberzon.com
aarkush@altshulerberzon.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN FRANCISCO/OAKLAND DIVISION

MIKESHA MARTINEZ, by and through her
husband and next friend Carlos Martinez, LYDIA
DOMINGUEZ, ALEX BROWN, by and through
his mother and next friend Lisa Brown, DONNA
BROWN, CHLOE LIPTON, by and through her
conservator and next friend Julie Weissman-
Steinbaugh, HERBERT M. MEYER, LESLIE
GORDON, CHARLENE AYERS, WILLIE
BEATRICE SHEPPARD, and ANDY
MARTINEZ, on behalf of themselves and a class
of those similarly situated; SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS WEST;
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION UNITED LONG-TERM CARE
WORKERS; SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 521; and
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION CALIFORNIA STATE COUNCIL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor of
the State of California; JOHN A. WAGNER,
Director of the California Department of Social
Services; DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY, Director
of the California Department of Health Care
Services; JOHN CHIANG, California State
Controller; FRESNO COUNTY; and FRESNO
COUNTY IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES
PUBLIC AUTHORITY,

Defendants.
                                                                                 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. C 09-02306 CW

CLASS ACTION

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ EX
PARTE MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME
FOR PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CIVIL
CONTEMPT SANCTIONS OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR A MORE
SPECIFIC PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
SO THAT RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED
BY JULY 9, 2009 OR AS SOON
THEREAFTER AS POSSIBLE

Case4:09-cv-02306-CW   Document158    Filed07/07/09   Page1 of 2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

[Proposed] Order Granting Pls. Mot. To Shorten Time; Case No. C 09-02306 CW

Good Cause Shown, Plaintiffs’ Motion To Shorten Time for their Motion for Civil Contempt

Sanctions or, in the Alternative, for a More Specific Preliminary Injunction, is hereby GRANTED.  The 

schedule for Plaintiffs’ Motion shall be as follows:

Defendants shall file and serve their opposition papers by no later than July 9, 2009,  at 5:00 p.m. 

 Plaintiffs shall file and serve their reply papers by no later than July 10, 2009,  at 5:00 p.m.  The matter

will be taken under submission on the papers.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: July 7, 2009 _____________________________
United States District Judge

Case4:09-cv-02306-CW   Document158    Filed07/07/09   Page2 of 2


