1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	STEPHEN P. BERZON (SBN 46540) SCOTT A. KRONLAND (SBN 171693) STACEY M. LEYTON (SBN 203827) PEDER J. THOREEN (SBN 217081) ANNE N. ARKUSH (SBN 254985) Altshuler Berzon LLP 177 Post Street, Suite 300 San Francisco, California 94108 Telephone: (415) 421-7151 Facsimile: (415) 362-8064 sberzon@altshulerberzon.com skronland@altshulerberzon.com sleyton@altshulerberzon.com pthoreen@altshulerberzon.com aarkush@altshulerberzon.com	
9	Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
10	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO/OAKLAND DIVISION	
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20	MIKESHA MARTINEZ, by and through her husband and next friend Carlos Martinez, LYDIA DOMINGUEZ, ALEX BROWN, by and through his mother and next friend Lisa Brown, DONNA BROWN, CHLOE LIPTON, by and through her conservator and next friend Julie Weissman-Steinbaugh, HERBERT M. MEYER, LESLIE GORDON, CHARLENE AYERS, WILLIE BEATRICE SHEPPARD, and ANDY MARTINEZ, on behalf of themselves and a class of those similarly situated; SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS WEST; SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION UNITED LONG-TERM CARE WORKERS; SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 521; and SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION CALIFORNIA STATE COUNCIL,	CLASS ACTION CLASS ACTION ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' EX PARTE MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME FOR PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CIVIL CONTEMPT SANCTIONS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A MORE SPECIFIC PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SO THAT RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED BY JULY 9, 2009 OR AS SOON THEREAFTER AS POSSIBLE
22	Plaintiffs,	
23	V.	
24 25 26 27 28	ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor of the State of California; JOHN A. WAGNER, Director of the California Department of Social Services; DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY, Director of the California Department of Health Care Services; JOHN CHIANG, California State Controller; FRESNO COUNTY; and FRESNO COUNTY IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY, Defendants.	
	Detenuants.	

Case4:09-cv-02306-CW Document158 Filed07/07/09 Page2 of 2

Good Cause Shown, Plaintiffs' Motion To Shorten Time for their Motion for Civil Contempt Sanctions or, in the Alternative, for a More Specific Preliminary Injunction, is hereby GRANTED. The schedule for Plaintiffs' Motion shall be as follows: Defendants shall file and serve their opposition papers by no later than July 9, 2009, at 5:00 p.m. Plaintiffs shall file and serve their reply papers by no later than July 10, 2009, at 5:00 p.m. The matter will be taken under submission on the papers. IT IS SO ORDERED. Cardialvillan Dated: July 7, 2009 United States District Judge